
 

 

 
 

Members: Sue Buller (Chair), Ian Aldridge, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles, 
Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, John Hassall, Nicole Hawkins, 
Marcus Kravis, Libby Lisgo, Simon Nicholls, Nick Thwaites, 
Danny Wedderkopp, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee held on Wednesday 3 August 2022 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
  
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings 

 

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 7th September, 2022, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. 
The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 

 

5. Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To update the Scrutiny Committee on the progress of 
resolutions and recommendations from previous meetings of 
the Committee. 
 

 

6. SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 19 - 20) 

 To receive items and review the Forward Plan. 

 
 

7. Executive and Full Council Forward Plan  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To review the Forward Plans for the Executive and Full Council. 

 
 

8. Update on Local Government Reorganisation  (Pages 25 - 26) 

 Executive Portfolio Holder Report for Local Government 
Reorganisation – Councillor Sarah Wakefield. 
 
Update report as submitted to Full Council on Tuesday 6 
September. 

 

 

9. General Fund Financial Performance Report for Quarter 
1 2022/23 (30 June)  

(Pages 27 - 46) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Benet 
Allen, Portfolio Holder for Communication and Corporate 
Resources. 
 
Report Author: Kerry Prisco, Management Accounting and 
Reporting Lead. 

 

 

10. Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 1 2022/23 (30 
June)  

(Pages 47 - 64) 

 This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Benet 
Allen, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and 
Communications. 
 
Report Author: Malcolm Riches, Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager. 

 

 

 
 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the 
officer as detailed abo
[...]
 the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 3 08 2022 

 

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 3 August 2022 
 

Present: Councillor Sue Buller (Chair)  

 Councillors Ian Aldridge, Norman Cavill, Simon Coles, Ed Firmin, 
John Hassall, Nicole Hawkins, Marcus Kravis, Libby Lisgo, Loretta Whetlor 
and Gwil Wren 

Officers: Amy Tregellas (Monitoring Officer), Sam Murrell and Jenny Clifford 

  

(The meeting commenced at 6.16 pm) 
 

23.   Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
In the absence of Vice-Chair, Cllr Nick Thwaites it was proposed that Cllr Loretta Whetlor 
was made Vice Chair for this meeting. (unanimous)  

 

24.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Nick Thwaites and Habib Farbahi  

 

25.   Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
6 July 2022, subject to adding the comment from the Chair, Cllr Sue Buller, in 
respect of Item 9, (Page 8) Connecting Our Garden Communities:  
 

“The officers and PFH concerned ensure that TACC’s proposals are 
embraced/taken forward by the new Unitary, as a supplement to the LCWIP if 
appropriate”.  
 
(App Cllr Simon Coles / Sec Cllr Ed Firmin)  
 

26.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr I Aldridge All Items Williton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N Cavill All Items SCC & West 
Monkton 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Kravis All Items SCC & Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 3 08 2022 

 

Minehead 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G Wren All Items SCC & Clerk to 
Milverton PC 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 
No additional declarations were declared. 

 

27.   Public Participation  
 
There were no public statements or comments submitted in advance of the meeting by 
members of the public. 

 

28.   Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  
 
Members did not have anything to add, although it was noted that there was room on the 
Forward Plan for items in October and November.  

 

29.   Executive and Full Council Forward Plan  
 
It was agreed that the Forward Plans were looking rather bare, with only the usual 
quarterly reports listed as expected. Members did not make any comments.  

 

30.   Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  
 
Cllr Farbahi in absentia had submitted some queries that he wanted answered by 
officers. These questions were in relation to a member briefing. These questions 
were passed to the Monitoring Officer who will be following up in due course with 
the Director of External Operations, and then liaising directly with Cllr Farbahi on 
his return, to establish what the outstanding issues are.  
 
For it to be noted that future answers should be provided within 30 days unless 
there is a valid reason for delay (sickness, leave or awaiting information). Any 
reasons should be stated. It was not considered courteous for members to wait 6 
months for a reply to questions and was a waste of time for the Governance team 
who were constantly having to chase the queries up!  
 
Cllr Whet
[...]
y. Various consultations will be undertaken on the 
different types of assets before a decision is made, to ensure the best 
possible solution is realised.  

 
Government Funding - Does being on the “Garden Town List” give SWT an 
advantage when applying for funding and trying to draw down money? What 
would happen if our known ambitions weren’t realised due to a lack of cash-flow, 
or the funding stream was pulled?  

Funding around the Garden Town comes from the Government and 
Homes England. Taunton is recognised as a garden town community. This 
earmarks funding specifically for development in Taunton and its suburbs. 
The Funding comes to SWT and we in turn can distribute it to those 
developers where there is a need. It also allows SWT to be savvy, in 
targeting its resources towards those funding streams where there is most 
chance of success. Homes England is very aware of SWT and its 
ambitions. There is an emphasis on new developments and not upgrading 
existing housing. The Government is focussing on new quality design and 
build. There are currently some issues being experienced due to 
Phosphates delay, but SWT is lobbying hard to retain the money.  

 
How will be work of the Garden Town be impacted by the Community 
Governance Review (CGR) and the possible parishing of Taunton into a Town 
Council? The Monitoring Officer outlined the remaining timeline for the CGR. If it 
is decided that a Taunton Town Council will become a separate legal entity, then 
the priorities would be: -  

 1st phase priority of the new town council will be to safe, legal and 
functioning on vesting day (April 1, 2023). Councillors would be 
appointed in May 2023, and then decisions would be made about the 
responsibilities of the new council going forward.  
 The 2nd phase will be to organise itself around the functions it will 
plan to undertake as a new authority. This could include a transfer of 
assets from the  the new Somerset Council, which will be the principal 
a
[...]
rianisation of East Street conflicting 
with a proposed bus route. Jenny agreed to follow this up. Answer provided by 
Sarah Ellwood and progressed on the Written Answer Tracker.  
 
Cllr Cavill said his experience on Monkton Heathfield developments in the past 
was that developers very often side-stepped the rules to get more housing built 
and increase their profits. They used various arguments such as losing viability to 
reduce planning obligations and invariably managed to get away with it! How 
does the Council make it happen and enforce it?  

The design guide has been adopted as supplementary planning guidance, 
so developers will not get permission if they don’t abide by it. It carries 
substantial weight in the planning decision process. All development and 
planning applications need to be determined in accordance with the local 
and neighbourhood development plan.  

 
Cllr Buller stated that Business and Culture should be separated as priorities as 
are substantially different even though both equally important. There should be 
an emphasis on improving opportunities via skilling up, levelling up, educating 
and boosting the economy. 
 
She stressed the importance of making the Building Regulations robust so that 
they can stand up to the requirements of carbon neutrality and improving eco-
friendly initiatives.  
 
New development should be a quality design which enhances the town and 
welcomes visitors, “Build Better, Build Beautiful”. (Nobody is inspired by faceless 
en-bloc housing). 
 
Members thanked Jenny for her attendance and providing a detailed and 
comprehensive report.  
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.11pm) 
 
 

Page 10

https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true


 

SOMERSET WEST AND TAUNTON COUNCIL  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 20
[...]
 final decision at both SWT Full Council on 29 September and SCC Full 
Council on 5 October. Both councils, in accordance with the applicable transitional 
regulations, are required formally to approve any re-organisation order setting up the new 
parish council which is proposed to become Taunton Town Council. Work on the 
governance provisions for the new council has started and this will continue through the 
next few months including preparing for elections to the new council in May 2023.  
   

B. Local Government Reorganisation - LGR  

1. The Unitary programme is currently focussed most keenly on delivery of Tranche 1 
  of the programme plan (the first of three tranches - the second and third tranches 
  will deliver parts of the programme after vesting day).  Tranche 1 effectively 
  includes everything that is required to transfer district services into the continuing 
  authority (which will become Somerset Council) by vesting day - 1 April 2023. All of 
  our council service teams are involved in detailed planning and work within the  
  programme to ensure the safe transfer of our services and staff and the safe and  
  legal shutdown of SWT on 31 March 2023. 

  

2. Another key programme activity is setting the budget for Somerset Council for 2023/24 
and our staff are working with all five Councils and colleagues on reviewing all budgets 
and options for the estimated budget gap (which is currently widening further under 
inflation pressures). 

  

3. Business as usual for the SWT remains broadly on track through delivery of the 
corporate plan, however inevitably there are pressures on resourcing through this 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



period. These pressures are being closely monitored by senior officers on a month by 
month basis. 

  

4. All Member Briefings for all Councillors across Somerset have been set up by the LGR 
programme team to occur on a monthly basis and I would encourage all councillors to 
attend these to understand in more the
[...]
SWT 119/22 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 

Corporate Scrutiny – 7 September 2022 
Executive – 21 September 2022 
 

2022/23 General Fund Financial Monitoring as at Quarter 1 (30 June 2022) 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Benet Allen, Portfolio Holder 
for Communication and Corporate Resources    
 
Report Author:  Kerry Prisco, Management Accounting and Reporting Lead 
 
1 Executive Summary  

1.1 This report provides an update on the projected outturn financial position of the Council’s 
General Fund (GF) for the financial year 2022/23 (as at 30 June 2022 forecast).  
 

1.2 It is well reported that the economic situation is challenging with the cost-of-living crisis, 
high inflation, and rising interest rates. These factors will hit our communities and 
businesses, and the Council is also not immune as seen in the latest forecasts. The risks 
to day-to-day service costs are seen with inflationary pressures of c£750-£850k with 
rising costs of utilities, energy, fuel etc and a provision for potential staff pay award 
exceeding budget.  
 

1.3 The headline estimates for revenue costs are: 

Revenue Budget £0.326m forecast overspend Red 

General Reserves 
£6m forecast balance = favourable compared to 
£2.4m minimum requirement 

Green 

Earmarked Reserves 
£28m at start of year, forecast to reduce to £12m by 
year end as funds are used as planned.  

Green 

 
1.4 The projected overspend of £0.326m is significant, driven mainly by inflationary 

pressures. However, it is important to note that this is the first, early forecast for the year 
with 9 months remaining until year end and it is anticipated that management will control 
the overall position to remain within budget at outturn. This will be carefully monitored 
with updates reported to Members on a quarterly basis. The level of General Reserves 
provides significant resilience to mitigate the risk of overspend if required. 

 
1.5 The current total approved Capital Budge
[...]
lications through the 
budget setting process for 2023/24.  

11 Partnership Implications  

11.1 A wide range of Council services are provided through partnership arrangements e.g. 
SLM for leisure services and Somerset Waste Partnership for Waste and Recycling 
services. The cost of these services is reflected in the Council’s financial outturn position 
for the year.  
 

12 Scrutiny Comments / Recommendations 
 

12.1 The report will be considered by Corporate Scrutiny on 7 September 2022. A summary 
of the comments and recommendations discussed will be provided here for the 
Executive to consider.   

 

Democratic Path:   

 Corporate Scrutiny – 7 September 2022 

 Executive – 21 September 2022 

 Full Council - No 
 

Reporting Frequency:    Quarterly  
 
List of Appendices 

Appendix A Approved Capital Budget 

Appendix B Capital Financing of Total Approved Budget  

Appendix C Annual Profiling of Approved Capital Budget 

Appendix D Profiled Capital Budget for 2022/23 Vs Forecast Capital Outturn for 2022/23 

 
Contact Officers 
 

Name Kerry Prisco 

Direct Dial 01823 218758 

Email k.prisco@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

Page 43

mailto:k.prisco@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 
 

Name Paul Fitzgerald 

Direct Dial 01823 217557 

Email p.fitzgerald@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

 

Page 44

mailto:p.fitzgerald@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Appendix A: General Fund Approved Capital Budget  

 
 
Appendix B: Capital Financing Plan of Total Approved Budget 

 
   
 
  

P
age 45



 
 

 
 

Appendix C: General Fund Annual Profiling of Approved Capital Budget   

 
 
 
Appendix D: Profiled Capital Budget for 2022/23 Vs Forecast Capital Outturn for 2022/23 

 
 

P
age 46



Report Number: SWT 120/22 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  
Corporate Scrutiny – 7th September 2022 

 

Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 1 2022/23   
 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member Benet Allen.  
 
Report Author: 
[...]
olutions-report.pdf 

Issue details

P
age 63




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee
	5 Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers
	Corporate Scrutiny Written Answer Tracker 22/23

	6 SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	7 Executive and Full Council Forward Plan
	Current
	Full Council Forward Plan
	Current


	8 Update on Local Government Reorganisation
	9 General Fund Financial Performance Report for Quarter 1 2022/23 (30 June)
	10 Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 1 2022/23 (30 June)
	Appendix 1 - Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 2 - Risk Scoring Matrix
	Appendix 3 - Risks for Qtr 1
	Appendix 4 - Issues for Qtr 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee - 7 September 2022 
 

Present: Councillor Sue Buller (Chair)  

 Councillors Simon Coles, Habib Farbahi, Ed Firmin, John Hassall, 
Nicole Hawkins, Libby Lisgo, Janet Lloyd (Subs), Nick Thwaites (Vice 
Chair) and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Sam Murrell & Marcus Prouse (Clerks), Alison North, Paul Fitzgerald, Chris 
Hall, Kerry Prisco and Malcolm Riches. 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Benet Allen and Sarah Wakefield. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.16 pm) 

 

33.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gwil Wren (subs Janet Lloyd), Marcus 
Kravis, Ian Aldridge, Norman Cavill, Simon Nicholls, Danny Weddercopp. 
 

34.   Minutes of the previous Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
Wednesday 3 August 2022,  
 
(Prop Cllr Ed Firmin / Sec Cllr Whetlor) 
 

35.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr H Farbahi All Items  SCC Personal Spoked and Voted 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr N 
Thwaites 

All Items Dulverton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

36.   Public Participation  
 
No public questions or statements were submitted to the committee. 
 

37.   Corporate Scrutiny Request/Recommendation Trackers  
 
Cllr Farbahi queried the Recommendation Tracker regarding the Catapult Report. 
It stated there were no budgetary implications to the Catapult report, but the 
report itself mentioned employing three members of staff to carry out the work 
identified in the report and an annual cost of 50K.  As such, he felt that that the 
report should be scrutinised by the committee, and the budget should be looked 
at.  
 
Chris Hall confirmed that no staff had been employed by SWT to the roles 
identified by Catapult and there were no future plans to recruit. The report only 
listed recommendations, some of which SWT had chosen not to take forward at 
this time, and thus there was no budget. Some of the “no cost” recommendations 
may have been implemented, but there was no requirement to adopt them all. 
 
Cllr Farbahi’s other concerns as identified in the Written Answer Tracker were 
going to be directly followed up with officers. If this raised further questions, the 
Chair advised him to bring those to a future Scrutiny meeting. 
 

38.   SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan  
 
No comment was made. 
 
The committee noted the Corporate Scrutiny Forward Plan. 
 

39.   Executive and Full Council Forward Plan  
 
No comment was made. 
 
The committee noted the Forward plans. 
 

40.   Update on Local Government Reorganisation  
 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield gave a verbal report on her portfolio responsibilities for the 
Local Government Review. Her report in the agenda pack had been provided in 
advance of Full Council (the night before) and as such she advised on the 
following updates. 
 
There was considerable pressure on teams to deliver the budgets for the new 
Council, considering the rising costs due to inflation, pay settlement, new 
legislation around social care, utilities and supply chain materials. A lot of staff 
were being deployed away from their substantive posts to cover work in advance 
of vesting day, and this was having an impact on their Business as Usual (BAU) 
roles. Such work included setting the Medium-Term Financial Plans, budget 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

setting for the new council, delivery of the LCN consultation and also work to 
establish the new Taunton Town Council. 
 
The appointment of the new CEO, Duncan Sharkey had happened, and he was 
due to take up his role in October. Target operating modelling was going to take 
place across the organisation to create a council that was fit for purpose and 
safe, legal and functioning on vesting day. Duncan Sharkey will be an integral 
part of this process to ensure that he had the teams he wants in place to deliver 
the aspirations of the new Council. 
 
The Local Community Network (LCN) consultation had been launched this week, 
and Cllr Wakefield encouraged everyone to take part. There are face-to-face 
consultations due to take place, as well as virtual meetings for councillors, 
parishes, towns and stakeholders. The following points were made :- 

 How big are the boundaries of the LCNs? The consultation covers three 

options with various size boundaries. These range from 10 LCNs up to 18 

across Somerset. One of the options allows SCC Cllrs to cover their 

Division only, whilst another might mean that they have to sit on more than 

one LCN. 

 The geographical boundaries are not set in stone and that is why the 

consultation is important! It is also recognised that there will be some 

cross boundary working between parishes with similar issues. 

 LCNs will be committees of the Council so only elected SCC members can 

vote on the decision making as they will be responsible for the budgets.  

 Initially LCNs will influence Planning and Licencing but will not determine 

those decisions. It is recognised that the appropriate training is required for 

those who sit on these committees. It could evolve however as the Unitary 

continues to take shape. 

 Officer support will be provided to facilitate the LCNs. This is where the 

majority of the budget will be allocated. They will be set up and ready on 

vesting day but will develop as the Unitary evolves. It is yet to be 

determined how they will fit into the municipal calendar and how many 

meetings will be needed a year. 

 Cllrs Lloyd and Lisgo expressed disappointment at the late notice for the 

consultation that had taken place in Deane House that day. Not enough 

time to respond or change plans at the last minute. 

 Some parish councils would like Alyn Jones to visit them and talk more 

about the process. He can be booked via email. Send an invitation to 

AGJones@somerset.gov.uk. 

 LCNs will mean management of resources at a more local level. “If we are 

delivering more services, do we get more funding?” Some parish councils 

are already asking how their budget process will feed into the LCN. 

 The details of the LCNs were not fleshed out in the One Somerset 

business plan, so they are a growing entity. There was no finance or 

budget set aside by the previous administration for their implementation, 

so this will need to be put in place for next year. An estimated £5million 

has been put in the budget for the current LGR delivery programme. 

mailto:AGJones@somerset.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

 Cllr Lisgo accepted that this was going to be a difficult process as the plan 

was an inherited project which needed to be delivered and was put in 

place to improve democracy! She was trying to fill out the consultation on-

line but found some of the questions intrusive. Cllr Wakefield said that post 

code details were asked in the questionnaire to ensure that the survey was 

being filled in by Somerset residents and analyse the data later. 

 There was some concern around accessibility. It was not helpful that the 

questionnaire was only available on-line. What other methods are there to 

participate? 

 Cllr Whetlor asked that invitations were sent to councillors as well as 

clerks to ensure greater participation. She felt that the LCNs should be run 

along similar lines to the former Local Strategic Partnerships. 

7.10pm Cllr Ed Firmin left the meeting. 
 

 It was requested that the LCN project management team return to Deane 

House and this is widely publicised to ensure greater participation. The 

project team are returning to Deane House on Friday 16 September, and 

will be at West Somerset House on Monday 10 October. Communications 

have been sent out to ensure Councillors are notified. 

 Cllr Thwaites highlighted that the LCN Highways pilot taking place on 

Exmoor was working well, and the parishes were pleased with the 

progress - so don’t stop it! 

The chairs closing comments were that communications need to be improved 
especially to the parishes. Planning training needs to be thoroughly rolled out if 
LCNs are to be part of the process as parish councils can labour over these 
decisions. It was also noted that there had been very little commentary to do with 
corporate issues, not least assets – especially the staff! They are the biggest 
asset of the Authorities. What is being done for their welfare and to protect their 
jobs?  This is all covered in the People Workstream of the LGR Programme 
which is the responsibility of Alison North. There are various welfare and cultural 
workshops and packages in place to support the staff, and the legal implications 
come under the Transfer of Undertakings (TUPE) legislation. The wider impact of 
this and a more in-depth report can be provided at a future meeting. 

 
7.26pm Cllr Sarah Wakefield left the meeting. 

41.   General Fund Financial Performance Report for Quarter 1 2022/23 (30 
June)  
 
The General Fund Financial Performance Report was introduced by Cllr Benet 
Allen, and presented by Kerry Prisco. 
 

The projected outturn financial position for the year is an overspend of £326k 
based on estimates made as at 30 June 2022. This is mainly due to a potential 
pay award pressure exceeding that budgeted, pressures on staffing costs in a 
challenging labour market and efficiency savings that have not yet materialised.    
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

There are still further risks and uncertainties well documented within the report, 
with some that will materialise over the next few months and place further 
pressure on the reported outturn position e.g. pay award and insurance 
premiums. As reported nationally, the current economic situation is challenging, 
and the Council is impacted by the rising cost of utilities, fuel and cost of 
materials. These areas of the business have and will continue to be reviewed 
closely, and best estimates have been included within this forecast.    
 
The current level of General Reserves is £6.229m which provides the ability to 
cover the current predicted overspend, if required, as well as sufficient resilience 
to mitigate the risk of any further significant overspend or additional pressures.    
 
The Senior Management Team will manage the position carefully with the aim to 
come in on budget by the end of the financial year.   
 
The Committee made the following points:- 

 Cllr Lisgo asked for more clarity on paragraph 5.12 of the report which 

explained that the car parking income budget has been reduced and other 

service have had their budgets realigned. Car Parking income sits within 

the External Operations Directorate and has not had its budget changed in 

the preceding two years, despite the pressures experienced by COVID. 

The projected forecast was more optimistic, and this adjustment provides 

a more realistic figure that reflects the challenges within the service. The 

figure was reduced in the budget setting process for 22/23 but following 

analysis of the data as part of the Qtr1 process it is considered prudent to 

reduce it further. Car Parking income is predicting to be lower by about 

£302k at the end of the financial year. 

 The External Operations Directorate have also looked across the whole 

range of services to see if this budget loss can be covered by realigning 

budgets in other areas or producing savings to mitigate against it. Budgets 

will be realigned across commercial services, building control, fleet 

management and other contractual services to alleviate this and reduce 

the pressure. As of Qtr1 each Directorate is looking within its own services 

to make those savings but this might broaden out as we move through the 

financial year. 

 A request was made for a table to be produced via the Written Answer 

Tracker to clearly explain how the variances had been arrived at. 

 Car Parking income is ring-fenced and cannot be used to bolster other 

services within the council. It can only be spent on car park related 

projects and should not be seen as an income generating “cash-cow”. 

 It was queried why the car parking income had reduced and what impact 

this had on Council services? So far in this financial year there has been 

no free car parking, so there has been no loss of income due to this. Covid 

has played a significant part in the reduction of car parking income. Pre-

covid habits have yet to return and there is still a reluctance to utilise the 

car parks in the town centres. There are less people travelling and 

returning to work, as more are choosing to work from home.  

https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true
https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true


 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

 Cllr John Hassall also mentioned that the Park and Ride had increased 

whilst the Toneway repairs were underway, and people were taking 

advantage of the free fares. Once the fares were re-implemented the 

income would be generated for SCC as they manage the service not SWT.  

Chris Hall pointed out that while the failure to generate income via car-

parking was causing one Performance Indicator (PI) to fail, it would 

alternatively mean that SWT was delivering on its climate change ambition 

by encouraging Active Travel and more sustainable forms of transport. 

 What is the financial risk going forward? 

Fuel costs have increased due to inflation. (Highlighted in Para 8.4 report). 

There has been a 45% increase in the price of fuel – petrol/diesel which is 

going to cause a significant pressure on budgets. The risks and predicted 

out-turn are in the report and are being closely monitored. 

 Pre-App planning advice is delivered at net cost so is not income 

generating to the council. 

 The current budget did not predict the rates of inflation now being 

experienced and significantly underestimated them. Comment from the 

S151 Officer, Paul Fitzgerald was that although SWT has a predicted 

overspend, it is not as bad as expected. This is being mitigated and SWT 

has healthy balances in reserves. In the fullness of time, as we progress 

through the year some adjustments will need to be made, but at the 

moment the losses and gains are balancing out and SWT is managing to 

withstand the financial pressures. SMT is planning to come in on budget 

and is doing everything it can to deliver that. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 
(Prop: Cllr Coles / Sec: Cllr Whetlor Unanimous 
Cllr Thwaites did not vote as left the room during the discussion. 
 

42.   Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 1 2022/23 (30 June)  
 
The Corporate Performance Report was introduced by Cllr Benet Allen and 
presented by Malcolm Riches. 
Comments from the committee were as follows: - 

 Cllr Lisgo queried the number of complaints relating to each category and 
if these were broken down into relevant themes and “flavours”. (Page 49) 
She asked if there could be a more explicit breakdown to determine the 
areas of the business which were experiencing pressure and that this be 
circulated to the Committee. Unfortunately, this can’t be discerned from 
the table in the existing format. Alison North agreed to provide a written 
response. Passed to the Written Answer Tracker for follow up.  

 Cllr Farbahi queried whether the Council’s adoption of the CNCR policy 
was going to cause significant pressures, and would it change? There are 
no plans to change the CNCR policy which is a corporate priority. 

 
There were no further questions at this stage, so the Chair closed the meeting. 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.05 pm) 

https://swtcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/dag/dma/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B88FE0EBA-2F88-41B3-BB19-C7236DAC0F63%7D&file=Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Written%20Answer%20Tracker%2022-23.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true


 
 

 
 
SWT Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 7 09 2022 

 

 
 


